RF Safety Issues:
why so controversial?
Dr. C-K. Chou*
TC95 Chairman
International Committee on Electromagnetic Safety (ICES)
Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers (IEEE)
Piscataway, NJ, USA
*Speaking as an individual and not for the IEEE

o about 130 members from 29 countries
o open consensus process
May 4, 2021
45
ICNIRP Guidelines on EMF Exposures
 For limiting exposure to time‐varying electric
and magnetic fields (1 Hz – 100 kHz)
Health Physics 99(6):818‐836; 2010
 For limiting exposure to electromagnetic
fields (100 kHz - 300 GHz)
Health Physics 118(5): 483–524; 2020
May 4, 2021
46
IEEE Exposure Standards History
1960: USASI C95 Radiation Hazards Project and Committee chartered
1966: USAS C95.1-1966 (2 pages)
10 mW/cm2 (10 MHz to 100 GHz)
based on simple thermal model
1974: ANSI C95.1-1974 (limits for E2 and H2)
1982: ANSI C95.1-1982 (incorporates dosimetry)
1991: IEEE C95.1-1991 (two tiers – reaffirmed 1997)
2002: IEEE C95.6-2002 (0-3 kHz)
2006: IEEE C95.1-2005 published on April 19, 2006 (comprehensive
revision, 250 pages, 1143 ref.)
2014: IEEE C95.1-2345-2014 (0-300 GHz) (NATO/IEEE agreement)
2015: NATO adopted C95.1-2345-2014
2019: IEEE C95.1-2019 (0-300 GHz) published on October 4, 2019
(310 pages, 1550 ref.)
May 4, 2021
47
IEEE Std. C95.1-2019